

## Resolution Honoring Judge Louis Garcia Jr.

**WHEREAS**, Judge Louis Garcia Jr. served as a reserve deputy in 1979 for the late Richard Fonterhouse, who at the time was the elected Precinct 4 Constable. After Fonterhouse's passing, Judge Garcia ran for the vacant seat and was elected constable and held the position through 1992; and

**WHEREAS**, Judge Louis Garcia Jr., has served as Brazos County Justice of the Peace Pct. 4 for four years, presiding over civil and class C criminal cases, signing warrant for local police agencies, and many other duties; and

**WHEREAS**, Judge Louis Garcia Jr. will retire on December 31, 2018.

**NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** that the Commissioner's Court of Brazos County takes this opportunity to honor Brazos County Justice of the Peace Precinct 4, Louis Garcia Jr. and thank him for his years of service to Brazos County and its citizens, to wish him the very best in his retirement

ULY adopted by vote of the Commis day of, 20		of Brazos County, Texas on th
	Duane Peters County Judge	
Commissioner Lloyd Wassermann Precinct 1		Commissioner Sammy Catalena Precinct 2
Commissioner Kenny Mallard Precinct 3		Commissioner Irma Cauley Precinct 4